

No. 11-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZURN PEX, INC. AND ZURN INDUSTRIES, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

DENISE AND TERRY COX, KEVIN AND CHRISTA
HAUGEN, ROBERT AND CARRIE HVEZDA, MICHELLE
OELFKE, AND JODY AND BRIAN MINNERATH, on behalf
of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD B. GOETZ	JONATHAN D. HACKER
CARLOS M. LAZATIN	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP	jhacker@omm.com
400 S. Hope St.	LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Los Angeles, Cal. 90071	DEANNA M. RICE
(213) 430-6000	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
	1625 Eye Street, N.W.
	Washington, D.C. 20006
	(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Petitioners

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

JAMES A. O'NEAL
JOHN P. BORGER
DANIEL J. CONNOLLY
AMY R. FITERMAN
DAVID A. SNIEG
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
90 S. 7th Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, Minn. 55402
(612) 766-7000

ROBERT C. CARLSON
JAY M. BULGER
KOELLER, NEBEKER,
CARLSON & HALUCK LLP
225 Broadway, 21st Floor
San Diego, Cal. 92101
(619) 233-1600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RULES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Class Certification Proceedings.....	3
C. Court Of Appeals’ Opinion.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED DI- RECTLY IMPLICATES A SQUARE CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS AND LOWER COURTS	11
A. The Seventh Circuit Has Held That <i>Daubert</i> Applies Fully To Class Certifi- cation, And An Eleventh Circuit Panel Has Agreed.....	11
B. The Eighth Circuit Has Held, And The Ninth Circuit Has Indicated, That Courts Need Not Conduct A Full And Conclusive <i>Daubert</i> Analysis At The Class Certification Stage	13
C. District Courts Are Broadly Divided.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS INTERPRETING F.R.C.P. 23 AND F.R.E. 702.....	18
A. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court's Pre- edents Interpreting Rule 23	18
B. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Is In- consistent With Federal Rule Of Evi- dence 702 And <i>Daubert</i>	20
III. THE APPLICABILITY OF <i>DAUBERT</i> AT THE CLASS CERTIFICATION STAGE IS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX A: Panel Opinion (8th Cir. July 6, 2011).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum and Order re: Class Certification (D. Minn. May 6, 2010).....	51a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (8th Cir. Sept. 16, 2011)	88a
APPENDIX D: Rules Involved	90a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	19
<i>American Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Architectural Metals, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Cole v. ASARCO Inc.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 690 (N.D. Okla. 2009)	16
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	19, 24
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	passim
<i>DeRosa v. Mass. Bay Commuter Rail Co.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D. Mass. 2010)	16
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Fisher v. Ciba Specialty Chems. Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 273 (S.D. Ala. 2006)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fosmire v. Progressive Max Insur. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 4801915 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2011).....	16
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	19
<i>Hovenkotter v. SAFECO Ins. Co. of Ill.</i> , 2010 WL 3984828 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2010).....	15, 16
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>In re NetBank, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 656 (N.D. Ga. 2009)	16
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	17
<i>Jackson v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 262 P.3d 874 (Colo. 2011).....	14
<i>Keilholtz v. Lennox Hearth Prods. Inc.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	21
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	20, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>LaBauve v. Olin Corp.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 632 (S.D. Ala. 2005)	17
<i>Lewis v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 536 (D. Idaho 2010).....	21
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 610 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	21
<i>Midwestern Mach. v. Nw. Airlines</i> , 211 F.R.D. 562 (D. Minn. 2001)	17
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Reed v. Advocate Health Care</i> , 268 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	16
<i>Rix v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 890744 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2011)	15
<i>Serrano v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 910702 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2009)	16
<i>Sher v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 419 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Smith v. Ceva Logistics U.S., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3204682 (C.D. Cal. July 25, 2011).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000)	22
<i>Williams v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 2200631 (S.D. Cal. June 2, 2011)	17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Committee Notes (1998 Amends.)	24
Fed. R. Evid. 702	20
Fed. R. Evid. 702 Advisory Committee Notes (2011 Amends.)	21
Fed. R. Evid. 1101	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Joseph M. McLaughlin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (7th ed. 2011)	16, 23
